2 Variable-rate financial assets comprise loans advanced to related parties. Variable-rate financial liabilities comprise secured

borrowings, liabilities under variable-rate debt securities and lease liabilities.

Derivatives and hedging instruments are presented as variable interest rate financial instruments.

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

59

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions as fair value hedges. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by

the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Profit or loss

PLN ‘000 increase by 100
bps

decrease by 100
bps

Sep 30 2022

Variable-rate financial assets 4,395  (4,395)

Variable-rate financial liabilities (16,457) 16,457

Dec 31 2021

Variable-rate financial assets 4,020  (4,020)
Variable-rate financial liabilities (11,999) 11,999

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

60

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values
presented in the statement of financial position.

PLN ‘000
Sep 30 2022 unaudited Dec 31 2021

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at
fair value

Hedging instruments (IRS) 24,710  24,710  13,803  13,803

Hedging instruments (CIRS) (29,088) (29,088) -  -

  (4,378) (4,378) 13,803  13,803

Financial assets and liabilities not
measured at fair value
Investments in debt portfolios 32,616  30,508  31,787  30,285
Loans to related parties 414,828  414,828  388,195  388,195

Secured borrowings  (324,422) (324,422) (227,465) (225,158)
Liabilities under debt securities (unsecured) (1,423,223) (1,412,870) (1,304,759) (1,330,251)

  (1,300,201) (1,291,956) (1,112,241) (1,136,929)

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

Sep 30 2022
unaudited

Dec 31 2021

Investments in debt portfolios 0.59–55.14% 0.32–55.14%

Secured borrowings  2.88–9.91% 4.54–5.04%
Loans to related parties 2.00–13.61% 2.00–8.94%

Hierarchy of financial instruments at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial

position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs

were used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly or indirectly;

• Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).